Amending a License authorizing the Waitemata Electric-power Board to use Electric-lines within the Waitemata Electricpower District, and Outer Area of such District.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings, at Wellington, this 10th day of March, 1928.

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE SIR FRANCIS BELL, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Electric-power Boards Act, 1925, the Public Works Amendment Act, 1911, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby amend the Order in Council dated the tenth day of February, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-six, and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 11 of the twenty-fifth day of February, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-six, authorizing the Waitemata Electric-power Board to use electric-lines for power, lighting, heating, or other uses, within the Waitemata Electric-power District, and the statement of the New York of the Statement of the New York of the Statement of the S and outer area of such 'district (constituted as therein described) by adding the Borough of Devonport, as at present constituted, to the area of supply.

C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 26/1068/1.)

Consenting to the Raising of Loans by the Franklin County Council.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 5th day of March, 1928.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE SIR FRANCIS BELL, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS the Franklin County Council has obtained in terms of section fourteen of the Local Government Loans Board Act, 1926, exemption from the requirements of that Act in respect of the loans mentioned in the Schedule

And whereas application has been made under section twenty, subsection one, of the Finance Act, 1919, for the precedent consent of the Governor-General in Council to enable the said local authority to borrow the sums set out

enable the said local authority to borrow the sums set out in the said Schedule:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the raising of the loans hereinafter mentioned by the Franklin County Council, and it is hereby declared that this Order in Council is made under the provisions in that behalf of the Finance Act, 1919, and shall operate accordingly as a consent of the Governor-General in Council to the raising of the said loans.

SCHEDULE.

Rodger's Road (Puni) Special-rating Area Loan ... 350
Dazeley's Road (Puni) Special-rating Area Loan 0... 250
Ostrich Road (Patumahoe) Special-rating Area Loan 1,400

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting to Land being taken for Street Purposes in the Borough of Napier.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings, at Wellington, this 10th day of March, 1928.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE SIR FRANCIS BELL, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His lanywise enabling him in this beh

Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the land described in the Schedule hereto being taken for street purposes.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land permitted to be taken:

A. R. P. Being portion of 0 0 0 4 Lot 29, D.P. 1335 of Suburban Section 43. (S.O. 928, green), (P.W.D. 71160); coloured blue.

0 8.6 Lot 35, D.P. 1335 of Suburban Section 40. (S.O. 805, green), (P.W.D. 71159); coloured

Situated in the Borough of Napier, Hawke's Bay R.D. In the Hawke's Bay Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked and coloured as above mentioned, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works, at Wellington.

C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 51/841.)

Consent to the Raising of £100 by the Manukau County Council on the Instalment System, extending over a Period of Thirty

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 5th day of March, 1928.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE SIR FRANCIS BELL, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS section thirty-two of the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1926, provides that where any local authority has heretofore been or shall hereafter be authorized to raise a loan, whether pursuant to a poll of ratepayers, and whether such loan has been raised in part or not, such local authority may, with the consent of the Governor-General in Council, raise such loan or any part thereof upon terms of making the same, together with interest thereon, repayable by instalments extending over a period of years, whether in excess of the period mentioned in the poll taken on the proceed for such leave and recorded at the period mentioned and recorded at the poll taken on the proceed for such leave and recorded at the period mentioned in the poll taken on the proceed for such leave and recorded at the period mentioned in the poll taken on the process of the period mentioned in the poll taken on the period mentioned in the poll taken on the period mentioned in the poll taken on the period mentioned in the poll posal for such loan or not, and payable at such times as may be fixed by such local authority, and may permanently appropriate and pledge for the purpose of securing such instalments any special rate already made, or hereafter to be made, or any part of such special rate:

And whereas the Manukau County Council has been autho-

rized to borrow the sum of one hundred pounds for com-pleting the metalling of the Kawa Kawa Bay-Orere Road: And whereas application has been made by the aforesaid County Council for the consent of His Excellency the Governor-General in Council to the raising of the said one hundred pounds on the instalment system, extending over a period of thirty years:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the Manukau County Council raising the sum of one hundred pounds upon terms of making the same, together with interest thereon, repayable by instalments extending over a period of thirty years, and the said Manukau County Council is hereby authorized to borrow the said sum of one hundred pounds on these terms.

> C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portion of Main Highway in Highway District No. 1, Waitemata County, to be a Government Road.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 10th day of March, 1928.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE SIR FRANCIS BELL, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.